North Carolina Division of Medical Assistance Companion Guide
Premium Payment Order/Remittance Advice (820) 005010X218
December 2011 ● 005010X218  1
North Carolina
Division of Medical
Assistance (DMA)
Instructions related to Transactions based on ASC
X12 Implementation Guides, version 005010X218

 TRN Reassociation Trace
Number
 TRN01 Trace Type Code 3 NC DMA will set value to
“3” – Financial Re-
association Trace Number
 TRN03 Originating Company
Identifier
1561250855 NC DMA will send
“1561250855” for EFT
payment
 REF Premium Receivers
identification Key
 REF01 Reference Identification  18 NC DMA will set value to
“18” – Plan Number
 DTM Coverage Period
 DTM01 Date/Time Qualifier 582 NC DMA will set value to
“582” – Report Period
1000A N1 Premium Receiver’s
Name
 N103 Identification Code
Qualifier
FI NC DMA will set value to
“FI” – Federal Taxpayer’s
Identification Number
1000B N1 Premium Payer Name
 N102 Premium Payer Name North Carolina
Medicaid
NC DMA will set value to
“North Carolina Medicaid”
 N103 Premium Payer
Identifier
FI NC DMA will set value to
“FI” – Federal Taxpayer’s
Identification Number
 N3 Premium Receiver’s
Address
 N301 Premium Payer
Address Line 1
PO Box 30968 NC DMA will set to “PO Box
30968” if payment is made
by check
 N4 Premium Receiver’s
City, State and ZIP
Code
 N401 Premium Payer City
Name
Raleigh NC DMA will set to
“Raleigh” if payment is
made by check
North Carolina Division of Medical Assistance Companion Guide
Premium Payment Order/Remittance Advice (820) 005010X218
December 2011 ● 005010X218  10
Loop ID Reference Name Codes Notes/Comments
 N402 Premium Payer State or
Province Code
NC NC DMA will set to “NC” if
payment is made by check
 N403 Premium Payer Postal
Zone or Zip Code
27622 NC DMA will set to “27622”
if payment is made by
check
2000A ENT Organization Summary
Remittance
 ENT02 Entity Identifier Code 2L NC DMA will set value to
“2L” – Corporation
 ENT03 Identification Code
Qualifier
FI NC DMA will set value to
“FI” – Federal Taxpayer ID
2300A RMR Organization Summary
Remittance Detail
 RMR01 Reference Identification